International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).
An exchange rate sensitivity analysis was
performed for those currencies other than euro
for which exchange risk exposure in 2017 was
highest in order to calculate the effect on the
income statement and shareholders’ equity of
hypothetical positive and negative variations of
10% in the exchange rates.
The sensitivity analysis was carried out in relation
to the following financial assets and liabilities
expressed in currencies other than the euro:
- exchange rate derivatives;
- trade and other receivables;
- trade and other payables;
- cash and cash equivalents;
- short and long-term financial liabilities.
For exchange rate derivatives, the sensitivity
analysis on fair value was conducted by
comparing the forward price fixed in the contract
with spot rates and interest rate curves
corresponding to the relevant contractual
maturity dates, on the basis of year-end
exchange rates subjected to hypothetical
positive and negative changes of 10%, with the
resulting effects weighted on the basis of the
notional amounts.
The analysis did not examine the effect of
exchange rate fluctuations on the measurement

SAIPEM Annual Report / Notes to the consolidated financial statements

2016 2017

+10% -10% +10% -10%

Income Shareholders’ Income Shareholders’ Income Shareholders’ Income Shareholders’
(€ million) statement equity statement equity statement equity statement equity

Derivative financial instruments (195) (334) 195 334 (65) (232) 56 223

Trade and other receivables 129 129 (129) (129) 92 92 (92) (92)

Trade and other payables (104) (104) 104 104 (100) (100) 100 100

Cash and cash equivalents 22 22 (22) (22) 17 17 (17) (17)

Short-term debt - - - - - - - -

Medium/long-term debt - - - - - - - -

Total (148) (287) 148 287 (56) (223) 47 214

101-202SaipemBil17Ing.qxd  6-04-2018  12:05  Pagina 121

122

SAIPEM Annual Report / Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Market risk - Interest rate
Interest rate fluctuations influence the market
value of the company’s financial assets and
liabilities and the level of net finance expense. The
objective of the risk management process is to
minimise the interest rate risk in pursuing financial
structure objectives defined and approved by the
management.
The Finance Department of Saipem assesses,
when stipulating variable rate financing,
compliance with established objectives, where

[…]

following items:
- interest rate derivatives;
- cash and cash equivalents;
- short and long-term financial liabilities.
For derivative financial instruments on interest
rates, the sensitivity analysis on fair value was
conducted by discounting the contractually
expected cash flows with the interest rate curves
recorded on the basis of year-end exchange
rates, with variations in excess of and less than
100 basis points. With reference to cash and cash
equivalents and to variable rate financial liabilities,
reference was made to the average exposure for
the year and average interest rate for the year. On
this basis, a movement of interest rates has been
applied in excess of and less than 100 basis
points.
A positive variation in interest rates would have
produced an overall effect on pre-tax profit of €4
million (-€1 million at December 31, 2016) and an
overall effect on shareholders’ equity, before
related tax effects, of €4 million (€26 million at
December 31, 2016). A negative variation in
interest rates would have produced an overall
effect on pre-tax profit of -€14 million (-€6 million
at December 31, 2016) and an overall effect on
shareholders’ equity, before related tax effects, of
-€14 million (-€13 million at December 31, 2016).

The sensitivity analysis on trade receivables and
payables for the principal currencies were as
follows.

Dec. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2017

(€ million) Currency Total Δ -10% Δ +10% Total Δ -10% Δ +10%

Receivables

USD 1,143 (114) 114 724 (72) 72

SGD 35 (4) 4 30 (3) 3

KWD 32 (3) 3 115 (12) 12

PLN 32 (3) 3 29 (3) 3

AED 21 (2) 2 3 - -

NOK 13 (1) 1 5 (1) 1

Other currencies 12 (2) 2 11 (1) 1

Total 1,288 (129) 129 917 (92) 92

Payables

USD 746 75 (75) 765 77 (77)

GBP 37 4 (4) 47 5 (5)

AED 27 3 (3) 29 3 (3)

SGD 101 10 (10) 84 8 (8)

NOK 31 3 (3) 18 2 (2)

JPY 27 3 (3) 11 1 (1)

AOA 10 1 (1) 14 1 (1)

KWD 28 3 (3) 14 1 (1)

PLN 14 1 (1) 6 1 (1)

Other currencies 22 1 (1) 16 1 (1)

Total 1,043 104 (104) 1,004 100 (100)

101-202SaipemBil17Ing.qxd  6-04-2018  12:05  Pagina 122

performance of counterparties. As regards
counterparty risk in commercial contracts, credit
management is the responsibility of the business
units and of specific corporate Finance and
Administration departments operating on the
basis of standard business partner evaluation and
credit worthiness procedures. For counterparty
financial risk deriving from the investment of
surplus liquidity, from positions in derivative
contracts and from physical commodities
contracts with financial counterparties, Group
companies adopt Guidelines issued by the

[…]

collection of the relevant receivables.
Consequently, and despite the fact that the Group
has implemented measures targeted at ensuring
that adequate levels of working capital and
liquidity are maintained, possible delays in the
progress of projects and/or in the definition of
situations being finalised with clients, may have an
impact on the capacity and/or on the time frames
for the generation of cash flows.
Liquidity risk is the risk that suitable sources of
funding for the Group may not be available
(funding liquidity risk), or that the Group is unable
to sell its assets on the market place (asset
liquidity risk), making it unable to meet its short-
term finance requirements and settle obligations.
Such a situation would negatively impact the
Group’s results as it would result in the company
incurring higher borrowing expenses to meet its
obligations or under the worst of conditions the
inability of the company to continue as a going

The increases/decreases with respect to the
previous year are essentially due to the
performance of interest rates at maturity dates
and to variations in the assets and liabilities

SAIPEM Annual Report / Notes to the consolidated financial statements

2016 2017

+100 basis points -100 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points

Income Shareholders’ Income Shareholders’ Income Shareholders’ Income Shareholders’
(€ million) statement equity statement equity statement equity statement equity

Cash and cash equivalents 2 2 (5) (5) 5 5 (11) (11)

Derivative financial instruments 1 28 (1) (8) 3 3 (3) (3)

Short-term debt - - - - - - - -

Medium/long-term debt (4) (4) - - (4) (4) - -

Total (1) 26 (6) (13) 4 4 (14) (14)

123

Market risk - Commodity
Saipem’s results are affected by changes in the
prices of oil products (fuel oil, lubricants, bunker
oil, etc.) and raw materials (copper, steel, etc.),
since they represent associated costs in the
running of vessels, offices and yards and the
implementation of projects and investments.
In order to reduce its commodity risk, in addition
to adopting solutions at a commercial level,
Saipem also uses trades over the counter
derivatives (swap and bullet swaps) in particular
on the organised ICE, NYMEX and LME markets
where the relevant physical commodity market is
well correlated to the financial market and is price